
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the Borough Council of Newcastle-under-Lyme to be 
held in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle Under Lyme, 
Staffordshire ST5 2AG on Tuesday, 22nd November, 2011 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

B U S I N E SS  
 
 
1 Response to the Boundary Commission's Proposals in 

Relation to the Parliamentary Constituency of Newcastle-
under-Lyme   

(Pages 1 - 24) 

 
 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

NOTICE FOR COUNCILLORS 

 
1. Fire/Bomb Alerts 

 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately, following 
the fire exit signs.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings, do not use the lifts. 
 
Fire exits are to be found either side of the rear of the Council Chamber and at the 
rear of the Public Gallery. 
 
On exiting the building Members, Officers and the Public must assemble at the 
front of the former Hubanks store opposite to the Civic Offices.  DO NOT re-enter 
the building until advised to by the Controlling Officer. 
 
 

2. Attendance Record 
 
Please sign the Attendance Record sheet, which will be circulating around the 
Council Chamber.  Please ensure that the sheet is signed before leaving the 
meeting. 
 
 

3. Mobile Phones 
 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Council Chamber. 
 
 

4. Tea/Coffee 
 
Refreshments will be available at the conclusion of the meeting, or in the event of a 
break occurring, during that break. 
 
 

5. Notice of Motion 
 
A Notice of Motion other than those listed in Standing Order 19 must reach the 
Chief Executive ten clear days before the relevant Meeting of the Council.  Further 
information on Notices of Motion can be found in Section 5, Standing Order 20 of 
the Constitution of the Council. 

 



1 

RESPONSE TO THE BOUNDARY COMMISSION’S PROPOSALS IN RELATION TO THE 
PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCY OF NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME 
 
Submitted by:  Head of Central Services – Paul Clisby 
 
Portfolio: Customer Service and Transformation  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
Further to Standing Order 5(2), five Members of the Council have called an Extraordinary Meeting 
to consider alternative proposals to those put forward by the Boundary Commission for the 
Parliamentary Constituency of Newcastle-under-Lyme. 
 
Recommendation 
 
This is a background paper giving the context to the Boundary Commission Review and 
setting out the Motion which has been submitted. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Boundary Commission have been required by legislation to carry out a review of 

parliamentary constituencies to be used for the first time at the General Election in 2015. 
They are required to reduce the number of English constituencies from 533 to 502 each of 
which must have a constituency of between 72,810 and 80,473.  The Commission may take 
account of: 
 
(a) special geographical considerations, including the size, shape and accessibility of a 

constituency; 
 
(b) local government boundaries as they existed on 6 May 2010; 
 
(c) boundaries of existing constituencies; and 
 
(d) any local ties that would be broken by changes in constituencies. 
 
However, none of these factors override the necessity to achieve the size of constituencies 
as set out above.  The Commission states it has used the 2010 Local Government 
boundaries districts and wards as the building blocks of their initial proposals and sought to 
retain existing constituencies where possible. 
 

1.2 The Commission is consulting on its proposals until 5 December 2011.  It will then publish 
the representations it has received and there will be an opportunity to make further 
representations commenting on the representations received.  At this stage the Commission 
may revise its initial proposals which will lead to a further consultation process.  When the 
Commission’s proposals are finalised they will go as recommendations to Parliament.  
 

1.3 Initial Proposals for the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Sub-region 
 
 There are currently 12 constituencies in this sub-region, four of which (Burton ,Cannock 
Chase, Lichfield and South Staffordshire) have electorates within 5% of the electoral quota. 
The electorates of the remaining constituencies in this area are all below the 5% limit.  The 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



2 

Commission considered whether they could leave unchanged any of the existing 
constituencies that have an electorate within 5% of the electoral quota.  
 
In developing proposals in which all the constituency electorates are within 5% of the 
electoral quota, they propose to keep the three constituencies of Burton, Cannock Chase 
and South Staffordshire unchanged.  
 
They propose to allocate 11 constituencies to this sub-region, a reduction of one from the 
current arrangement. 
 
The electorate of the District of Staffordshire Moorlands allowed them to propose a 
constituency which contains the whole of the District of Staffordshire Moorlands, and no 
wards from another district, by including five wards from the existing Stone constituency. 
 
The Newchapel ward of the Borough of Newcastle-under-Lyme has been included in a new 
Kidsgrove and Tunstall constituency, from the existing Staffordshire Moorlands constituency. 
 
The Commissioners considered that the electorate of the City of Stoke-on-Trent is too small 
to allow for three whole constituencies to be created within its boundary.  In respecting the 
southern boundary of the City of Stoke-on-Trent, they propose a largely unchanged 
Stoke-on-Trent South constituency, save for the inclusion of the Stoke and Trent Vale ward 
from the existing Stoke-on-Trent Central constituency. 
 
The three City of Stoke-on-Trent wards (Burslem South, East Valley, and Norton and 
Bradeley) have been included in the Stoke-on-Trent Central constituency from the existing 
Stoke-on-Trent North constituency. 
 
The Commissioners propose a new Kidsgrove and Tunstall constituency which has been 
created from the remaining seven wards of the existing Stoke-on-Trent North constituency 
and six wards of the existing Newcastle-under-Lyme constituency.  Also the single ward of 
Madeley of the Borough of Newcastle-under-Lyme has been included from the existing 
Stone constituency. 
 
Their proposed Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stone constituency contains the remaining 
wards from the existing constituency of Newcastle-under-Lyme and seven of the wards in 
the existing Stone constituency, which no longer exists under their proposals.  It consists of 
most of the towns of Newcastle under-Lyme, and Stone and its surrounding area. 
 
They propose a new Stafford constituency which contains all of the existing Stafford 
constituency, apart from the one Borough of Stafford ward of Haywood and Hixon, which is 
now included in the Lichfield constituency.  The proposed Stafford constituency also 
contains five wards from the existing Stone constituency. 
 
Finally the Commissioners consider that there are minor changes to the existing 
constituencies of Lichfield and Tamworth.  The existing constituency of Tamworth is largely 
unaltered, apart from the inclusion of the Hammerwich ward of the District of Lichfield from 
the existing Lichfield constituency.  The ward of Haywood and Hixon of the Borough of 
Stafford has been included in the proposed Lichfield constituency from the Stafford 
constituency, as described above.  The Commission’s proposals and a map of those 
proposals are attached at Appendix A and B respectively. 
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1 The following motion has been proposed:- 
 

Page 2



3 

This Council: 
 
(1) Confirms the resolution of 16 October to fight to ensure that the old Newcastle 

Borough and its associated rural area remains a single constituency 
 

(2) Recognises that an MP with sole responsibility for the old Borough of Newcastle is 
the most effective way of safeguarding the interests of the Borough 
 

(3) Deplores the proposal to put Holditch and Cross Heath, Porthill and Wolstanton into 
separate constituencies 
 

(4) Deplores the inclusion of rural villages to the west of the Borough in a 
Tunstall/Kidsgrove based constituency 
 

(5)  Deplores the lack of community cohesion in these proposals 
 

(6) Considers there are alternatives that meet Boundary Commission requirements and 
take greater account of communities 
 

(7) Requests the Commission implements the attached proposed alternative designed to 
protect the interests of Newcastle-under-Lyme 
 

(8) Mandates the Chief Executive to submit any proposals from this meeting to the 
Boundary Commission. 

 
The alternative proposal is appended at C. 
 

3. Options Considered  
 

3.1 Members may adopt the motion as proposed or amended or reject it. 
 

4. Proposal 
 

4.1 The views of Council are sought. 
 

5. Reasons for Preferred Solution 
 
Not applicable. 
 

6. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities 
 
Not applicable. 
 

7. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 

7.1 The Council is empowered to act as a consultee in this matter. 
 

8. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

8.1 Parliament carries out appropriate impact assessments on legislation.  It is open to Members 
to raise any particular issues in the debate. 
 

9. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

9.1 All costs relating to this matter are met out of existing budgets. 

Page 3



4 

 
10. Major Risks  

 
Not applicable. 
 

11. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 
Full Council 16 October 2011 
 

14. List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A - The Boundary Commission’s initial proposals for Staffordshire 
Appendix B - The Boundary Commission’s proposal map 
Appendix C - The Alternative Proposal submitted 
 

15. Background Papers 
 
None. 

Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



N
e

w
c

a
s

tl
e

-u
n

d
e

r-
L

y
m

e
 a

n
d

 S
to

n
e

 C
C

 

28 

This mapping extract has been produced from Ordnance Survey’s mapping data on behalf of the Boundary Commission for England © Crown copyright 2011. 

West Midlands Region 
Boundary Commission for England 

Initial Proposals 

Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stone CC    Electorate 73,517 

Constituency 

Local Authority 

Ward 

Wolstanton 

Cross 

Heath May 

Bank 

Knutton and 

Silverdale 

Town 

Thistleberry 

W
es

tla
nd

s C
la

y
to

n
 

Seabridge 

Keele 

Loggerheads and Whitmore 

Swynnerton 

Barlaston and Oulton 

Fulford 

Stonefield and 

Christchurch 

Walton 

Silverdale and 

Parksite 

Wolstanton 

Cross 

Heath May 

Bank 

Knutton and 

Silverdale 

Town 

Thistleberry 

W
es

tla
nd

s C
la

y
to

n
 

Seabridge 

Keele 

Loggerheads and Whitmore 

Swynnerton 

Barlaston and Oulton 

Fulford 

Stonefield and 

Christchurch 

S
t 
M

ic
h
a
e
l's

S
t 
M

ic
h
a
e
l's

Walton 

Silverdale and 

Parksite 

P
age 15



P
age 16

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Alton 1,125 Staffordshire Moorlands CC Staffs Moorlands DC

Caverswall 1,428 Staffordshire Moorlands CC Staffs Moorlands DC

Cheadle North East 2,768 Stone CC Staffs Moorlands DC

Cheadle South East 2,888 Stone CC Staffs Moorlands DC

Cheadle West 4,026 Stone CC Staffs Moorlands DC

Checkley 4,523 Stone CC Staffs Moorlands DC

Cheddleton 4,321 Staffordshire Moorlands CC Staffs Moorlands DC

Churnet 2,599 Staffordshire Moorlands CC Staffs Moorlands DC

Dane 1,263 Staffordshire Moorlands CC Staffs Moorlands DC

Forsbrook 4,173 Stone CC Staffs Moorlands DC

Hamps Valley 1,456 Staffordshire Moorlands CC Staffs Moorlands DC

Horton 1,558 Staffordshire Moorlands CC Staffs Moorlands DC

Ipstones 1,521 Staffordshire Moorlands CC Staffs Moorlands DC

Leek East 3,926 Staffordshire Moorlands CC Staffs Moorlands DC

Leek North 4,080 Staffordshire Moorlands CC Staffs Moorlands DC

Leek South 4,374 Staffordshire Moorlands CC Staffs Moorlands DC

Leek West 3,775 Staffordshire Moorlands CC Staffs Moorlands DC

Manifold 1,512 Staffordshire Moorlands CC Staffs Moorlands DC

Milwich 1,575 Stone CC Stafford Borough

Fulford 4,808 Stone CC Stafford Borough

St. Michael's 3,618 Stone CC Stafford Borough

Stonefield and Christchurch 4,086 Stone CC Stafford Borough

Swynnerton 3,642 Stone CC Stafford Borough

Walton 4,585 Stone CC Stafford Borough

Barlaston & Oulton 3,224 Stone CC Stafford Borough

76,854

Burslem North 9,131 Stoke-on-Trent North BC SOT UA

Burslem South 8,730 Stoke-on-Trent North BC SOT UA

Chell and Packmoor 9,211 Stoke-on-Trent North BC SOT UA

Tunstall 9,836 Stoke-on-Trent North BC SOT UA

Newchapel 2,801 Staffordshire Moorlands CC Newcastle Borough

Kidsgrove 5,255 Stoke-on-Trent North BC Newcastle Borough

Ravenscliffe 3,372 Stoke-on-Trent North BC Newcastle Borough

Butt Lane 4,349 Stoke-on-Trent North BC Newcastle Borough

Talke 3,206 Stoke-on-Trent North BC Newcastle Borough

Biddulph East 4,630 Staffordshire Moorlands CC Staffs Moorlands DC

Biddulph Moor 1,395 Staffordshire Moorlands CC Staffs Moorlands DC

Biddulph North 4,253 Staffordshire Moorlands CC Staffs Moorlands DC

Biddulph South 1,408 Staffordshire Moorlands CC Staffs Moorlands DC

Biddulph West 4,346 Staffordshire Moorlands CC Staffs Moorlands DC

Brown Edge and Endon 4,019 Staffordshire Moorlands CC Staffs Moorlands DC

75,942

Bentilee and Townsend 9,008 Stoke-on-Trent Central BC SOT UA

Berryhill and Hanley East 7,717 Stoke-on-Trent Central BC SOT UA

East Valley 10,226 Stoke-on-Trent North BC SOT UA

Abbey Green 8,962 Stoke-on-Trent Central BC SOT UA

Northwood and Birches Head 8,949 Stoke-on-Trent Central BC SOT UA

Norton and Bradeley 8,909 Stoke-on-Trent North BC SOT UA

Hanley West and Shelton 8,434 Stoke-on-Trent Central BC SOT UA

LEEK AND STONE

STOKE-ON-TRENT NORTH

STOKE-ON-TRENT CENTRAL

Page 17



Hartshill and Penkhull 9,045 Stoke-on-Trent Central BC SOT UA

Werrington 2,689 Staffordshire Moorlands CC SOT UA

Cellarhead 2,617 Staffordshire Moorlands CC SOT UA

Bagnall and Stanley 1,361 Staffordshire Moorlands CC SOT UA

77,917

Audley and Bignall End 4,694 Newcastle-under-Lyme BC Newcastle Borough

Bradwell 4,970 Newcastle-under-Lyme BC Newcastle Borough

Chesterton 5,475 Newcastle-under-Lyme BC Newcastle Borough

Cross Heath 4,340 Newcastle-under-Lyme BC Newcastle Borough

Halmerend 3,038 Newcastle-under-Lyme BC Newcastle Borough

Holditch 3,366 Newcastle-under-Lyme BC Newcastle Borough

Keele 3,203 Newcastle-under-Lyme BC Newcastle Borough

Knutton and Silverdale 3,147 Newcastle-under-Lyme BC Newcastle Borough

May Bank 5,003 Newcastle-under-Lyme BC Newcastle Borough

Porthill 3,229 Newcastle-under-Lyme BC Newcastle Borough

Silverdale and Parksite 2,754 Newcastle-under-Lyme BC Newcastle Borough

Thistleberry 4,606 Newcastle-under-Lyme BC Newcastle Borough

Town 3,702 Newcastle-under-Lyme BC Newcastle Borough

Westlands 4,830 Newcastle-under-Lyme BC Newcastle Borough

Wolstanton 4,458 Newcastle-under-Lyme BC Newcastle Borough

Loggerheads and Whitmore 5,634 Stone CC Newcastle Borough

Madeley 3,419 Stone CC Newcastle Borough

Seabridge 4,682 Newcastle-under-Lyme BC Newcastle Borough

Clayton 3,195 Newcastle-under-Lyme BC Newcastle Borough

77,745

Fenton 9,225 Stoke-on-Trent South BC SOT UA

Longton North 10,660 Stoke-on-Trent South BC SOT UA

Longton South 10,274 Stoke-on-Trent South BC SOT UA

Stoke and Trent Vale 9,659 Stoke-on-Trent Central BC SOT UA

Blurton 9,550 Stoke-on-Trent South BC SOT UA

Meir Park and Sandon 10,082 Stoke-on-Trent South BC SOT UA

Trentham and Hanford 9,769 Stoke-on-Trent South BC SOT UA

Weston and Meir North 9,064 Stoke-on-Trent South BC SOT UA

78,283

Abbey 2,334 Burton CC East Staffs District

Anglesey 4,005 Burton CC East Staffs District

Branston 5,526 Burton CC East Staffs District

Brizlincote 4,317 Burton CC East Staffs District

Burton 2,189 Burton CC East Staffs District

Churnet 2,207 Burton CC East Staffs District

Crown 2,136 Burton CC East Staffs District

Eton Park 4,063 Burton CC East Staffs District

Heath 4,779 Burton CC East Staffs District

Horninglow 6,216 Burton CC East Staffs District

Rolleston on Dove 2,722 Burton CC East Staffs District

Shobnall 4,753 Burton CC East Staffs District

Stapenhill 5,817 Burton CC East Staffs District

Stretton 6,363 Burton CC East Staffs District

Town 5,304 Burton CC East Staffs District

BURTON

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME

STOKE-ON-TRENT SOUTH

Page 18



Tutbury and Outwoods 4,672 Burton CC East Staffs District

Weaver 1,705 Burton CC East Staffs District

Winshill 6,194 Burton CC East Staffs District

75,302

Baswich 3,489 Stafford CC Stafford Borough

Church Eaton 1,749 Stone CC Stafford Borough

Common 2,946 Stafford CC Stafford Borough

Coton 2,722 Stafford CC Stafford Borough

Eccleshall 5,259 Stone CC Stafford Borough

Forebridge 3,325 Stafford CC Stafford Borough

Gnosall and Woodseaves 5,171 Stone CC Stafford Borough

Highfields and Western Downs 4,556 Stafford CC Stafford Borough

Holmcroft 5,016 Stafford CC Stafford Borough

Littleworth 4,803 Stafford CC Stafford Borough

Manor 4,572 Stafford CC Stafford Borough

Milford 3,851 Stafford CC Stafford Borough

Penkside 2,996 Stafford CC Stafford Borough

Rowley 3,537 Stafford CC Stafford Borough

Seighford 2,883 Stafford CC Stafford Borough

Tillington 3,109 Stafford CC Stafford Borough

Weeping Cross 5,183 Stafford CC

Penkridge North East and Acton Trussell 3,085 Stafford CC South Staffs District

Penkridge South East 3,550 Stafford CC South Staffs District

Penkridge West 1,689 Stafford CC South Staffs District

73,491

Bilbrook 3,350 South Staffordshire CC South Staffs District

Brewood and Coven 5,482 South Staffordshire CC South Staffs District

Cheslyn Hay North and Saredon 3,409 South Staffordshire CC South Staffs District

Cheslyn Hay South 3,038 South Staffordshire CC South Staffs District

Codsall North 3,340 South Staffordshire CC South Staffs District

Codsall South 3,366 South Staffordshire CC South Staffs District

Essington 3,965 South Staffordshire CC South Staffs District

Featherstone and Shareshill 3,759 South Staffordshire CC South Staffs District

Great Wyrley Landywood 3,866 South Staffordshire CC South Staffs District

Great Wyrley Town 4,972 South Staffordshire CC South Staffs District

Himley and Swindon 1,707 South Staffordshire CC South Staffs District

Huntington and Hatherton 3,781 South Staffordshire CC South Staffs District

Kinver 6,005 South Staffordshire CC South Staffs District

Pattingham and Patshull 1,847 South Staffordshire CC South Staffs District

Perton Dippons 1,597 South Staffordshire CC South Staffs District

Perton East 1,790 South Staffordshire CC South Staffs District

Perton Lakeside 5,059 South Staffordshire CC South Staffs District

Trysull and Seisdon 1,788 South Staffordshire CC South Staffs District

Wheaton Aston, Bishopwood and Lapley 3,347 Stafford CC South Staffs District

Wombourne North and Lower Penn 5,304 South Staffordshire CC South Staffs District

Wombourne South East 3,210 South Staffordshire CC South Staffs District

Wombourne South West 3,554 South Staffordshire CC South Staffs District

77,536

Brereton and Ravenhill 5,095 Cannock Chase CC Cannock Chase District

CANNOCK CHASE DISTRICT  

STAFFORD 

SOUTH STAFFORDSHIRE

Page 19



Cannock East 5,581 Cannock Chase CC Cannock Chase District

Cannock North 5,447 Cannock Chase CC Cannock Chase District

Cannock South 5,735 Cannock Chase CC Cannock Chase District

Cannock West 5,727 Cannock Chase CC Cannock Chase District

Etching Hill and The Heath 5,382 Cannock Chase CC Cannock Chase District

Hagley 3,434 Cannock Chase CC Cannock Chase District

Hawks Green 5,699 Cannock Chase CC Cannock Chase District

Heath Hayes East and Wimblebury 5,010 Cannock Chase CC Cannock Chase District

Hednesford Green Heath 3,976 Cannock Chase CC Cannock Chase District

Hednesford North 5,548 Cannock Chase CC Cannock Chase District

Hednesford South 4,254 Cannock Chase CC Cannock Chase District

Norton Canes 5,818 Cannock Chase CC Cannock Chase District

Rawnsley 3,837 Cannock Chase CC Cannock Chase District

Western Springs 5,137 Cannock Chase CC Cannock Chase District

75,680

All Saints 2,825 Lichfield CC Lichfield District

Alrewas and Fradley 4,490 Lichfield CC Lichfield District

Armitage with Handsacre 4,180 Lichfield CC Lichfield District

Boley Park 3,987 Lichfield CC Lichfield District

Boney Hay 2,484 Lichfield CC Lichfield District

Burntwood Central 2,496 Lichfield CC Lichfield District

Chadsmead 2,721 Lichfield CC Lichfield District

Chase Terrace 4,047 Lichfield CC Lichfield District

Chasetown 3,114 Lichfield CC Lichfield District

Colton and Mavesyn Ridware 1,474 Lichfield CC Lichfield District

Curborough 3,851 Lichfield CC Lichfield District

Highfield 3,172 Lichfield CC Lichfield District

King's Bromley 1,379 Lichfield CC Lichfield District

Leomansley 5,315 Lichfield CC Lichfield District

Longdon 1,576 Lichfield CC Lichfield District

St John's 5,002 Lichfield CC Lichfield District

Stowe 3,965 Lichfield CC Lichfield District

Summerfield 2,662 Lichfield CC Lichfield District

Whittington 2,666 Lichfield CC Lichfield District

Chartley 1,581 Stone CC Stafford BC

Haywood and Hixon 5,173 Stafford CC Stafford BC

Needwood 4,534 Lichfield CC East Staffs BC

Bagots 2,144 Lichfield CC East Staffs BC

Yoxall 2,169 Lichfield CC East Staffs BC

77,007

Amington 5,937 Tamworth CC Tamworth Borough

Belgrave 5,694 Tamworth CC Tamworth Borough

Bolehall 5,821 Tamworth CC Tamworth Borough

Castle 5,614 Tamworth CC Tamworth Borough

Glascote 5,622 Tamworth CC Tamworth Borough

Mercian 5,203 Tamworth CC Tamworth Borough

Spital 5,488 Tamworth CC Tamworth Borough

Stonydelph 5,765 Tamworth CC Tamworth Borough

Trinity 5,958 Tamworth CC Tamworth Borough

Wilnecote 7,036 Tamworth CC Tamworth Borough

Bourne Vale 1,387 Tamworth CC Lichfield District

LICHFIELD

TAMWORTH

Page 20



Fazeley 3,721 Tamworth CC Lichfield District

Little Aston 2,451 Tamworth CC Lichfield District

Mease and Tame 2,895 Tamworth CC Lichfield District

Shenstone 2,701 Tamworth CC Lichfield District

Stonnall 1,251 Tamworth CC Lichfield District

Hammerwich 2,832 Lichfield CC Lichfield District

75,376

Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Response to the Boundary Commission's Proposals in Relation to the Parliamentary Constituency of Newcastle-under-Lyme
	Appendix A - Initial Proposal for Staffs
	Appendix B - Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stone Proposal Map
	Appendix C - Alternative Proposal




Minutes of the meeting


Council - 22/11/11 

1 

COUNCIL 

 
Tuesday, 22nd November, 2011 

 
Present:-   The Worshipful the Mayor 

(Councillor Trevor Hambleton in the Chair) 
Councillors J Walklate, R Slater, Heames, D Cornes, Welsh, H Johnson, 

D Clarke, M Clarke, J Cooper, D Becket, A Beech, Y Burke, 
J Bannister, T Hambleton, A Howells, G Cairns, Boden, 
I Matthews, M Olzewski, S Hambleton, I Wilkes, G Williams, 
J Williams, Astle, Fear, I Gilmore, P Hailstones, L Hailstones, 
Allport, Eagles, Kearon, D Nixon, T Lawton, Loades, Holland, 
Bailey, J M Cooper, N Jones, M Reddish, D Richards, 
K Robinson, E Shenton, S Simpson, G Heesom, Snell, 
S Sweeney, J Tagg and S Tagg 

 
8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

9. RESPONSE TO THE BOUNDARY COMMISSION'S PROPOSALS IN RELATION 

TO THE PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCY OF NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME  

 
Further to Standing Order 5(2), five members of the Council had called an 
Extraordinary Meeting to consider alternative proposals to those put forward by the 
Boundary Commission for the Parliamentary Constituency of Newcastle-under-Lyme.  
 
Cllr Snell proposed the motion and it was seconded by Cllr Becket.  
 
The Borough of Newcastle under Lyme was already divided along four parliamentary 
boundaries (Stoke North, Newcastle under Lyme, Staffordshire Moorlands and 
Stone). The original proposal from the Boundary Commission sought to divide the 
Borough into two parliamentary constituencies; Newcastle under Lyme and Stone; 
and Kidsgrove and Tunstall. The substantive motion put forward also proposed that 
there be two parliamentary constituencies of Stoke on Trent North and Newcastle 
under Lyme. Newcastle under Lyme parliamentary constituency would include all of 
the Borough Wards except for Newchapel, Kidsgrove, Butt Lane, Talke and 
Ravenscliffe which would form part of the Stoke North Constituency.  
 
An amendment to the substantive motion was presented to the Council.  The 
amendment also split the Borough into two constituencies but with Porthill and 
Bradwell included in the Newcastle and Stone Constituency and Silverdale and 
Parksite; and Knutton and Silverdale included in the renamed Newcastle North and 
Tunstall Constituency.  
 
The question was raised as to whether changes to the parliamentary boundaries 
would actually have an effect on the nature of the Borough. The Mayor stated that 
based on the feedback he had received from constituents the proposed changes 
were not wanted.  
 
Members agreed that there was a requirement to ensure equalisation of 
constituencies in terms of voters. Some Members raised concerns that the 
substantive motion put forward would have a knock on effect on other areas such as 
Staffordshire Moorlands but other Members considered that this was inevitable if the 



Council - 22/11/11 

 

2 

way in which communities actually worked was to be taken into consideration.  The 
amendment to the substantive motion would not have a knock on affect on 
neighbouring areas.  
 
Cllr Kyle Robinson stated that many of his constituents felt they had more affinity with 
wards such as Biddulph and as such would be in favour of the original substantive 
motion.  
 
A named vote was taken on the amendment to the substantive motion: 
 
In favour: 18 
 
Councillors Bannister, Burke, John Cooper, Julie Cooper, Fear, Gilmore, Mrs 
Hailstones, Hailstones, Heames, Heesom, Holland, Howells, Loades, Matthews, 
Slater, Sweeney, J Tagg, S Tagg. 
 
Against: 30 
Councillors Allport, Aslte, Bailey, Bates, Becket, Beech, Boden, Cairns, D Clarke, M 
Clarke, Cornes, Snell, Walklate, Welsh, Mrs Williams, Williams, Wilkes, Eagles, Mrs 
Hambleton, Johnson, Jones, Kearon, Lawton, Nixon, Olszewski, Reddish, Richards, 
Kyle Robinson, Shenton, Simpson.  
 
There were no abstentions.  
 
The Council returned to discussions on the substantive motion and again considered 
whether it was better to approach the proposals with a broad sweep or to try and 
make any changes as minimal as possible. Cllr Jones considered that the approach 
taken regarding the substantive motion started from the situation as it currently 
existed and that this was the better way to proceed rather then to use the proposals 
from the Boundary Commission as a starting point.  The point was emphasised that 
any proposal needed to highlight the need for an MP and their community to have a 
real link and that the petitions signed by constituents against the Boundary 
Commission proposal needed to be considered as a factor. It was however 
considered by some members inevitable that surrounding areas would be affected 
and some community links severed.  
 
A named vote was taken regarding the substantive motion. 
 
In favour: 31 
 
Councillors Allport, Astle, Bailey, Bates, Becket, Beech, Boden, Cairns, D Clarke, M 
Clarke, Cornes, Eagles, Mrs Hambleton, Johnson, Jones, Kearon, Lawton, Nixon, 
Olszewski, Reddish, Richards, Robinson, Shenton, Simpson, Snell, Walklate, Welsh, 
Wilkes, Mrs Williams, Williams, Hambleton. 
 
There were no votes against. 
 
Abstained: 18 
 
Councillors Bannister, Burke, John Cooper, Julie Cooper, Fear, Gilmore, Mrs 
Hailstones, Hailstones, Heames, Heesom, Holland, Howells, Sweeney, J Tagg, S 
Tagg, Loades, Matthews, Slater. 
 
 

 Chair 



Council - 22/11/11 

3 

 


